department in accordance with the following:

(1)  funds shall be disbursed in amounts that

result in the payment of the full obligation of all awards

provided by the committee in a given year;

(2)  an award to a licensed physician shall be

in an amount equal to seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000)

per year for four consecutive years, with the exception that:

(a)  the total award amount shall not

exceed the licensed physician's total eligible education debt;

(b)  the award amount shall be prorated

based on a four-year award period and in proportion to the

[...]

municipality where each health professional that received an

award practices in the state."

SECTION 9.  REPEAL.--Sections 21-22D-2 and 21-22D-9 NMSA

1978 (being Laws 1995, Chapter 144, Sections 17 and 24, as

amended) are repealed.

SECTION 10.  APPROPRIATION.--Twenty-five million dollars

($25,000,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the

health professional loan repayment fund for expenditure in

fiscal year 2027 and subsequent fiscal years to make awards

pursuant to the Health Professional Loan Repayment Act.  Any

unexpended balance remaining at the end of a fiscal year shall